Prior year restatements as a result of error

Capitalisation of borrowing costs
Management have assessed borrowing costs on qualifying assets and have now capitalised such costs in accordance
with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 23: ‘Borrowing costs’ (IAS 23), having completed an assessment including
the impact on prior years.

Retirement benefit surplus
The prior year retirement benefit surplus has been restated to correct for remeasurement experience adjustments on the
present value of the defined benefit liabilities.

Deferred tax liabilities

The company’s net deferred tax liabilities reflects this restatement.

Net deferred tax liabilities in the prior year have been restated due to a reassessment in recognising deferred tax assets
in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 12: ‘Income taxes’ (IAS 12).

A summary of the financial statement line items affected by the restatements are included in the following table.

Income statement (extract)

31 March 2024
(as previously

presented)
£000

Adjustment
 due to

capitalisation of
borrowing costs

£000

Adjustment
due to pension

correction
£000

Adjustment due
to deferred tax

asset
£000

31 March
2024

(restated)
£000

Cost of sales (299,356) (333) – – (299,689)
Operating profit 22,108 (333) – – 21,775
Finance costs (94,112) 3,611 – – (90,501)
Loss before tax (48,939) 3,278 – – (45,661)
Income tax credit 11,617 (819) – – 10,798
Loss for the year (37,322) 2,459 – – (34,863)

Statement of comprehensive
income (extract)

31 March 2024
(as previously

presented)
£000

Adjustment
 due to

capitalisation of
borrowing costs

£000

Adjustment
due to pension

correction
£000

Adjustment due
to deferred tax

asset
£000

31 March
 2024

(restated)
£000

Loss for the year (37,322) 2,459 – – (34,863)
Remeasurements of post-
employment benefit assets (27,443) – 18,805 – (8,638)
Deferred income tax on items
that will not be reclassified 6,861 – (4,701) – 2,160
Other comprehensive income/
(loss) for the year, net of tax (20,582) – 14,104 – (6,478)
Total comprehensive loss for
the year (57,904) 2,459 14,104 – (41,341)

Statement of financial position
(extract)

31 March 2024
(as previously

presented)
£000

Adjustment
 due to

capitalisation of
borrowing costs

£000

Adjustment
due to pension

correction
£000

Adjustment due
to deferred tax

asset
£000

31 March
 2024

(restated)
£000

Property, plant and equipment 1,800,958 12,110 – – 1,813,068
Intangible assets 34,408 194 – – 34,602
Retirement benefit surplus 28,700 – 18,805 – 47,505
Total assets 2,073,853 12,304 18,805 – 2,104,962
Accumulated losses 217,660 (9,227) (14,104) (10,716) 183,613
Deferred tax liabilities (188,260) (3,077) (4,701) 10,716 (185,322)
Total liabilities (2,229,457) (3,077) (4,701) 10,716 (2,226,519)
Total equity and liabilities (2,073,853) (12,304) (18,805) – (2,104,962)

Statement of cash flows and
related notes (extract)

31 March 2024
(as previously

presented)
£000

Adjustment
 due to

capitalisation of
borrowing costs

£000

Adjustment
due to pension

correction
£000

Adjustment due
to deferred tax

asset
£000

31 March
2024

(restated)
£000

Loss before tax (48,939) 3,278 – – (45,661)
Depreciation 77,644 283 – – 77,927
Amortisation of intangible
fixed assets 7,592 50 – – 7,642
Finance costs – net 57,972 (3,611) – – 54,361
Cash generated from operations 102,839 – – – 102,839

Affinity Water Limited affinitywater.co.uk180 Annual Report and Financial Statements 2025 181

Strategic Report Governance FinancialsOverview

Notes to the financial statements
accounting policies continuedcontinued

Critical accounting estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRS 101 requires the use of certain critical accounting
estimates. Estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The company makes